Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,625   34,588   34,607   35,583

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)

  December 31,  December 31,
  2009  2008

Cash  $ 45,336  $ 11,266
Rental equipment, net   437,407   554,457
Total assets   763,084   966,634

Total debt (1)   254,110   330,584
Total liabilities   484,202   676,427
Stockholders’ equity   278,882   290,207
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $763,084  $966,634

(1)  Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts outstanding on the senior secured credit facility, senior unsecured notes, capital lease
obligation and notes payable obligations.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three Month Period Ended December 31,
  2009   2009
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)

Gross profit  $ 30,745   —  $ 30,745
Selling, general and administrative expenses   34,118   —   34,118
Impairment of goodwill   8,972   (8,972)   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment   61   —   61

Loss from operations   (12,284)   8,972   (3,312)
Interest expense   (7,300)   —   (7,300)
Other income, net   101   —   101

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (19,483)   8,972   (10,511)
Benefit for income taxes   (7,379)   3,500   (3,879)

Net loss  $ (12,104)  $ 5,472  $ (6,632)

- END -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2009 Results
Page 9
March 4, 2010

  Three Month Period Ended December 31,
  2009   2009
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)

NET LOSS PER SHARE
Basic — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,625   34,625   34,625
Diluted — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,625   34,625   34,625

  Twelve Month Period Ended December 31,
  2009   2009
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)

Gross profit  $ 165,498   —  $ 165,498
Selling, general and administrative expenses   144,460   —   144,460
Impairment of goodwill   8,972   (8,972)   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment   533   —   533

Income from operations   12,599   8,972   21,571
Interest expense   (31,339)   —   (31,339)
Other income, net   619   —   619

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (18,121)   8,972   (9,149)
Benefit for income taxes   (6,178)   3,500   (2,678)

Net loss  $ (11,943)  $ 5,472  $ (6,471)

NET LOSS PER SHARE
Basic — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,607   34,607   34,607
Diluted — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,607   34,607   34,607

  Three Month Period Ended December 31,
  2008   2008
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)

Gross profit  $ 74,256   —  $ 74,256
Selling, general and administrative expenses   42,940   —   42,940
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets   22,721   (22,721)   —
Loss on sale of property and equipment   79   —   79

Income from operations   8,516   22,721   31,237
Interest expense   (9,062)   —   (9,062)
Other income, net   203   —   203

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (343)   22,721   22,378
Provision for income taxes   292   8,256   8,548

Net income (loss)  $ (635)  $ 14,465  $ 13,830

- END -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2009 Results
Page 10
March 4, 2010

  Three Month Period Ended December 31,
  2008   2008
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic — Net income (loss) per share  $ (0.02)  $ 0.42  $ 0.40
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,570   34,570   34,570
Diluted — Net income (loss) per share  $ (0.02)  $ 0.42  $ 0.40
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,588   34,588   34,588

  Twelve Month Period Ended December 31,
  2008   2008
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)

Gross profit  $ 310,040   —  $ 310,040
Selling, general and administrative expenses   181,037   —   181,037
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets   22,721   (22,721)   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment   436   —   436

Income from operations   106,718   22,721   129,439
Interest expense   (38,255)   —   (38,255)
Other income, net   934   —   934

Income before provision for income taxes   69,397   22,721   92,118
Provision for income taxes   26,101   8,256   34,357

Net income  $ 43,296  $ 14,465  $ 57,761

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic — Net income per share  $ 1.22  $ 0.41  $ 1.62
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   35,575   35,575   35,575
Diluted — Net income per share  $ 1.22  $ 0.41  $ 1.62
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   35,583   35,583   35,583

(1)  Income (loss) from operations, effective tax rate, net income (loss) and diluted net income (loss) per share have been adjusted in the
tables above to eliminate asset impairment charges taken in the fourth quarter of 2009 and 2008. Because of the method used in